#### Ordinance No. 2023-20

# AN ORDINANCE APPROVING IRON CANYON SUBDIVISION LOT 45 – BUILDING PAD ADJUSTMENT PLAT AMENDMENT, LOCATED AT 2460 IRON MOUNTAIN DRIVE, PARK CITY, UTAH

WHEREAS, the owners of the property located at 2460 Iron Mountain Drive petitioned the City Council for approval of the Iron Canyon Subdivision Lot 45 – Building Pad Adjustment Plat Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2023, the Park Record published notice for the Planning Commission and City Council public hearings; and

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2023, the property was properly noticed and posted according to the requirements of the Land Management Code; and

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2023, staff mailed courtesy notice to property owners within 300 feet, posted notice to the Utah Public Notice Website and City Website, and posted notice to the property for the Planning Commission and City Council public hearings; and

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2023, the Planning Commission reviewed the proposed Plat Amendment, held a public hearing, and forwarded a positive recommendation for City Council's consideration on April 27, 2023; and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2023, the City Council reviewed the 2460 Iron Mountain Drive Plat Amendment and held a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the 2460 Iron Mountain Plat Amendment is consistent with the Park City Land Management Code Chapter 15-2.11, Chapter 15-2.21 and Section 15-7.1-6.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah, as follows:

**SECTION 1. APPROVAL.** The Iron Canyon Subdivision Lot 45 – Building Pad Adjustment Plat Amendment at 2460 Iron Mountain Drive, as shown in Attachment 1, is approved subject to the following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval:

#### Findings of Fact

- 1. The property is located at 2460 Iron Mountain Drive
- 2. The Lot is within the Single-Family Zoning District.
- 3. The subject property consists of Lot 45 of the Iron Canyon Subdivision, approved in 1983.
- 4. The Plat Amendment proposes to adjust the Building Pad area shown on the Iron Canyon Subdivision Plat.

- 5. The proposed Building Pad is proposed to be the same square footage as the platted building pad of 4,000 square feet.
- 6. The Lot contains 0.77 acres.
- 7. The following Lots of the Iron Canyon Subdivision have adjusted their Building Pad as approved by the City Council: Lot 4, 5, 11, 29, 42, 43, 33.
- 8. The proposed Plat Amendment is consistent with the pattern of development in the neighborhood.

### **Conclusions of Law**

- 1. There is Good Cause for this Plat Amendment because it brings a non-complying structure into compliance by moving the location of the Building Pad to encompass the existing Single-Family Dwelling.
- 2. The Plat Amendment is consistent with the Park City Land Management Code, including LMC Chapter 15-2.11 and § 15-7.1-6 Final Subdivision Plat.
- 3. The Plat Amendment is consistent with the Land Management Code.
- 4. Neither the public nor any person will be materially injured by the proposed Plat Amendment.
- 5. Approval of the Plat Amendment, subject to the conditions stated below, does not adversely affect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Park City.

## **Conditions of Approval**

- 1. The City Planner, City Attorney, and City Engineer will review and approve the final form and content of the plat for compliance with State law, the Land Management Code, and the conditions of approval, prior to recordation of the plat.
- 2. The applicant shall record the plat at the County within one year from the date of City Council approval. If recordation has not occurred within one years' time, this approval for the plat will be void, unless a request for an extension is made in writing prior to the expiration date and an extension is granted by the City Council.
- 3. Any new construction shall comply with Land Management Code Chapter 15-2.11 regarding Setbacks, Building Height, Building Envelope, Building Pad, etc.
- 4. All other conditions of approval and platted requirements for the Iron Canyon Subdivision continue to apply and shall be noted on the plat.
- 5. The Applicant shall show the bearings and distances of the final proposed Building Pad on the recorded Plat.
- Any expansion of the Building Footprint shall be fully encompassed within the amended Building Pad and require a review by the Planning Department of Significant Vegetation impacted.

**SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of April 2023.

## PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

—DocuSigned by:

Nann Worl

Nann Worel, MAYOR

DocuSigned by:
Whichelle Kelling
E5F905BB533F431...

City Recorder

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mark Harrington, City Attorney

Attachment 1 - Plat

